Acquisition had closed on March 31, 2019. The following unaudited condensed statements of operations present the historical results of operations of Ring Energy, Inc.,
combined with the Acquisition, for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and for the year ended December 31, 2018, as though the Acquisition had occurred at the beginning
of each of those periods. The unaudited pro forma financial information is illustrative of the effects of the Acquisition on our operations and does not necessarily reflect the
results of operations that would have resulted had the Acquisition actually occurred at those dates. In addition, the pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative
of the results that may be expected for the year ended December 31, 2019, or any other period. The unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with
the notes thereto, our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31,
2019.

 1

RING ENERGY, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2019

As of March 31, 2019  Historical   Adjustment   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash  $ 2,606,769  $ 2,780,683 (1)  $ 5,387,452
Accounts receivable   27,941,378   (12,471,000) (1)   15,470,378
Joint interest billing receivable   2,553,377   (12,235) (1)   2,541,142
Operating lease asset   417,567   417,567
Prepaid expenses and retainers   3,013,688   3,781,658 (1)   6,795,346
Total Current Assets   36,532,779   (5,920,894)   30,611,885

Properties and Equipment
Oil and natural gas properties subject to depletion and amortization   990,608,164   (229,532) (1)   990,378,632
Fixed assets subject to depreciation   1,465,551   1,465,551
Total Properties and Equipment   992,073,715   (229,532)   991,844,183
Accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization   (113,505,141)   (113,505,141)
Net Properties and Equipment   878,568,574   (229,532)   878,339,042

Deferred Income Taxes   9,741,903   9,741,903
Deferred Financing Costs   353,384   353,384
Total Assets  $ 925,196,640  $ (6,150,426)   $ 919,046,214

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 63,862,098  $ (5,067,930) (1)  $ 58,794,168
Acquisition liability to be settled through equity   28,356,396   (28,356,396) (1)   -
Operating lease liability   417,567   -   417,567
Derivative liabilities   340,685   -   340,685
Total Current Liabilities   92,976,746   (33,424,326)   59,552,420

Revolving line of credit   84,500,000   256,000,000 (1)   340,500,000
Acquisition liability to be settled through refinancing into credit facility   256,877,766   (256,877,766) (1)   -
Asset retirement obligations   16,318,790   -   16,318,790

Total Liabilities   450,673,302   (34,302,092)   416,371,210
Stockholders' Equity

Preferred stock - $0.001 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized;  no shares issued or outstanding   -
Common stock - $0.001 par value; 150,000,000 shares   authorized; 63,229,710 shares and

63,229,710 shares   issued and outstanding, respectively   63,230   4,581 (1)   67,811
Additional paid-in capital   495,726,558   28,351,815 (1)   524,078,373
Accumulated deficit   (21,266,450)   (204,730) (1)   (21,471,180)
Total Stockholders' Equity   474,523,338   28,151,666   502,675,004

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 925,196,640  $ (6,150,426)   $ 919,046,214

 2

RING ENERGY, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

  Ring   Properties   Pro Forma
  Historical   Acquired   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Oil and Gas Revenues  $ 41,798,315  $ 6,665,414  $ -   $ 48,463,729

Costs and Operating Expenses

Oil and gas production costs   9,408,764   1,653,883   -   11,062,647
Oil and gas production taxes   2,082,875   316,385   -   2,399,260
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   12,929,054   -   1,554,075 2   14,483,129
Asset retirement obligation accretion   215,945   -   12,726 3   228,671
Lease expense   128,175   -   -   128,175
General and administrative expense   6,798,017   -   708,813 4, 5, 6   7,506,830

Total Costs and Operating Expenses   31,562,830   1,970,268   2,275,614   35,808,712

Income from Operations   10,235,485   4,695,146   (2,275,614)   12,655,017

Other Income (Expense)

Interest income   12,236   -   -   12,236
Interest expense   (773,017)   -   (3,376,384) 7   (4,149,401)
Realized loss on derivatives   -   -   -   -
Unrealized loss on change in fair value of derivatives   (340,685)   -   -   (340,685)

Net Other Income (Expense)   (1,101,466)   -   (3,376,384)   (4,477,850)

Income (Loss) Before Income Tax   9,134,019   4,695,146   (5,651,998)   8,177,167

Benefit from (Provision for) Income taxes   1,955,424   -   200,939 8   2,156,363

Net Income (Loss)  $ 11,089,443  $ 4,695,146  $ (5,451,059)   $ 10,333,530

 3

RING ENERGY, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

  Ring   Properties   Pro Forma
  Historical   Acquired   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Oil and Natural Gas Revenues  $ 120,065,361  $ 76,320,544  $ -   $ 196,385,905

Costs and Operating Expenses

Oil and natural gas production costs   27,801,989   12,754,942   -   40,556,931
Oil and natural gas production taxes   5,631,093   4,099,946   -   9,731,039
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   39,024,886   -   18,913,501 2   57,938,387
Ceiling test impairment   14,172,309   -   -   14,172,309
Asset retirement obligation accretion   606,459   -   163,429 3   769,888
General and administrative expense   12,867,686   -   2,221,062 4, 5, 6   15,088,748

Total Costs and Operating Expenses   100,104,422   16,854,888   21,297,992   138,257,302

Income (Loss) from Operations   19,960,939   59,465,656   (21,297,992)   58,128,603

Other Income (Expense)

Interest income   97,855   -   -   97,855
Interest expense   (427,898)   -   (12,716,946) 7   (13,144,844)
Realized (loss) on derivatives   (11,153,702)   -   -   (11,153,702)
Unrealized gain (loss) on change in fair value of derivatives   3,968,287   -   -   3,968,287

Net Other (Expense)   (7,515,458)   -   (12,716,946)   (20,232,404)

Income (Loss) Before Income Tax   12,445,481   59,465,656   (34,014,938)   37,896,199

Benefit from (Provision for) Income taxes   (3,445,721)   -   (5,344,651) 8   (8,790,372)

Net Income (Loss)  $ 8,999,760  $ 59,465,656  $ (39,359,589)   $ 29,105,827

 4

On April 9, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of oil and gas properties from Wishbone Energy Partners, LLC, Wishbone Texas Operating Company LLC and WB
WaterWorks LLC in Gaines, Yoakum, Runnels and Coke Counties, Texas and Lea County, New Mexico, primarily on the Northwest Shelf. The acquired properties consist of
49,754 gross (38,230 net) acres and include a 77% average working interest and a 58% average net revenue interest. The Company incurred approximately $3.5 million in
acquisition related costs, which were recognized in general and administrative expense during the three months ended March 31, 2019.